IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE	
HOMELESS, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 1:23-CV-26-DCN
v.	
OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK LaROSE,) U.S District Judge Donald C. Nugent
Defendant,) U.S. Magistrate Juste Jonathan D. Greenberg
and	(
OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY, SANDRA FEIX, AND MICHELE LAMBO,) XELOON
Intervenor-Defendants.) 1000,
) RECT

MOTION OF THE FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY FOR LEAVE TO PARTICPATE AS AMICUS CURIAE AND FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AT WORST, THE VOTER ID PROVISION OF HB 458 IMPOSES NO MORE THAN THE USUAL BURDENS OF VOTING AND THEREFORE NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION HAS OCCURRED	3
A. The Challenged Provision and the Usual Burdens of Voting	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Insufficient Facts to Support Their Claim of Unconstitutionality	5
C. Voter ID Laws Do Not Discourage Voter Turnout. In Fact, They May Actually Encourage It	5
II. PHOTO ID REQUIREMENTS LIKE THOSE IN HB 458 DETER FRAUD AND PROMOTE CONFIDENCE IN THE SECURITY OF ELECTIONS	
III. THE VAST MAJORITY OF AMERICANS STRONGLY SUPPORT PHOTO ID REQUIREMENTS LIKE HB 458	9
CONCLUSION	. 10
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPULANCE	. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	4
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	3-4, 8
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4
Crawford v. Marion County, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6, 8-9
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3
Obama for Am. v. Husted., 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
Richardson v. Hughs, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	3, 5
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ohio House Bill 4582-	5, 7-9
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	
2022 National Election Security Poll, Center for Excellence in Polling (June 2022), https://tinyurl.com/j6b49ftk	
Building Confidence in U.S. Elections, Commission of Federal Election Reform (Sept. 2005), https://tinyurl.com/4m6w6k3k	2, 8
Enrico Cantoni and Vincent Pons, <i>Strict ID Laws Don't Stop Voters: Evidence from a U.S. Nationwide Panel</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (Feb. 2019, rev'd May 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4hm6chmj	6
Jacob Fabina, Despite Pandemic Challenges, 2020 Election Had Largest Increase in Voting Between Presidential Elections on Record, United States Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/4zsehz7n	6
Jane C. Timm, Republicans claim some blue states have stricter voting laws. In some cases, they're right, Yahoo! News (Apr. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yk8jxb29	7
Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis Report</i> , Institute of Public Policy, University of Missouri (Oct. 2007, rev'd Dec. 2007), https://tinyurl.com/yffbzcdb	6

M.V. Hood III, 2022 Georgia Post-Election Survey, University of Georgia, School of Public & International Affairs, Spia Survey Research Center, (Jan. 17, 2023),	7
Nicole Willcoxon and Lydia Saad, Eight in 10 Americans Favor Early Voting, Photo ID	
Laws, Gallup (Oct. 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mrxrkm45
